

No.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK ANTHONY POOLE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David Dixon Hendry
Assistant CCRC
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL—
MIDDLE
12973 North Telecom
Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637
(813) 558-1600

Z.W. Julius Chen
Counsel of Record
Pratik A. Shah
Mark J. MacDougall
Margaret O. Rusconi*
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
chenj@akingump.com

** Licensed to practice in Virginia only
and under the direct supervision of a
partner of Akin Gump Strauss Hauer
& Feld who is an enrolled, active
member of the D.C. Bar; application
for admission to the D.C. Bar
pending.*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

OPINIONS BELOW3

JURISDICTION3

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
 STATUTORY PROVISIONS3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Legal Framework3

 1. *Constitutional safeguards against imposition of the death penalty.*3

 2. *Florida’s capital-sentencing scheme.*.....5

 B. Factual And Procedural History.....8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT13

 I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S
 DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS
 COURT’S DECISION IN *HURST I*.....14

 A. *Hurst I* Governs The Capital-Sentencing Scheme At Issue.....15

 1. *Hurst I held that, for Sixth Amendment purposes, Florida’s scheme prohibits the death penalty absent a factual finding that aggravating circumstances*

outweigh *mitigating*
circumstances. 15

2. *The decision below breaks with the Delaware Supreme Court’s application of Hurst I.*..... 18

B. The Florida Supreme Court Cannot End-Run *Hurst I* By Recharacterizing The Weighing Finding20

II. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THE JURY TO PROVIDE A UNANIMOUS RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH AND TO APPRECIATE ITS ROLE IN CAPITAL SENTENCING.....26

A. The Decision Below Retreats From A National Consensus On Unanimity26

B. The Decision Below Permits Death Where A Jury Lacks Awareness Of Capital-Sentencing Ramifications And Does Not Participate At The Penalty Phase.....30

III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF UTMOST IMPORTANCE35

CONCLUSION37

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida (Jan. 23, 2020)1a

Interim Order of the Circuit Court of the Tenth Judicial Circuit on Motion to Vacate Judgment of Conviction and Sentence (Mar. 29, 2017).....58a

Order of the Circuit Court of the Tenth Judicial Circuit on Defendant’s Motion to Vacate Judgment of Conviction and Sentence (Jan. 9, 2018)	68a
Order of the Supreme Court of Florida Denying Rehearing (Apr. 2, 2020)	168a
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI.....	170a
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VIII.....	171a
FLA. STAT. § 775.082(1) (2011)	172a
FLA. STAT. § 921.141 (2010).....	173a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	31
<i>Amoros v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988).....	23
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	29, 30
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	32
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	4, 16
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	23
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981).....	33
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	32, 33
<i>Cannady v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983).....	34

<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	10
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986).....	33
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	31
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	4, 30
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996).....	23
<i>Henryard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996).....	31
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	23
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	32
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	10
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	24

<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	22
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	4, 27
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	8
<i>Okafor v. State</i> , 225 So. 3d 768 (Fla. 2017)	2, 13
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	5, 17
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	8
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008)	8, 9
151 So. 3d 402 (Fla. 2014)	9
<i>Rauf v. Delaware</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)	18, 19, 20
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27 (2018)	35
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4, 15, 25, 31
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	33
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	27, 29

<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2016).....	31
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	22
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	12, 29
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 74 N.E.3d 319 (Ohio 2016).....	25
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	23
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	16, 21
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 580 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. 2019)	25
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	23
<i>Walsh v. State</i> , 418 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1982).....	33
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	28
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	27, 32
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3

2016-13 Fla. Laws § 1..... 8

2017-1 Fla. Laws § 3..... 8

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 4209(c)(3) 19

FLA. STAT.

 § 775.082(1)*passim*

 § 921.141(1) 5, 34

 § 921.141(2) 6

 § 921.141(3)*passim*

 § 921.141(3)(b)..... 1, 14, 24

 § 921.141(5)(a)..... 31

 § 921.141(5)(b)..... 31

 § 921.141(5)(d)..... 31

 § 921.141(5)(h)..... 23

 § 921.141(5)(j)..... 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, THE
DEATH PENALTY IN 2019: YEAR END
REPORT (2019)..... 28

Douglass, John G., *Confronting Death:
Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital
Sentencing*, 105 COLUM. L. REV. 1967
(2005) 22, 23

*Florida Death-Penalty Appeals Decided in
Light of Hurst*, DEATH PENALTY INFO.
CTR. (last updated Jan. 23, 2020) 35

Radelet, Michael L. & G. Ben Cohen, *The
Decline of the Judicial Override*, 15 ANN.
REV. L. & SOC. SCI. 539 (2019) 30
